No. 363, A.]

[Published April 12, 1895.

## CHAPTER 172.

AN ACT to authorize E. E. Finney, his heirs, associates and assigns to build and maintain a dam across the Black river in town twentysix north, range two west, in Clark county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. E. E. Finney, his heirs, associates Authorized to build a dam. and assigns are hereby authorized to build and maintain a dam across the Black river in Clark county, Wisconsin, on any lands they may own or control in township twenty-six north, range two west. Such dam to be used for hydraulic and manufacturing purposes.

SECTION 2. Such dam shall be constructed How to be and maintained so as not to impede or prevent built. the running and driving of logs, timber or lumber down said river and shall be provided with a proper fishway.

SECTION 3. The said E. E. Finney, his heirs, Authorized to build a bridge. associates and assigns, are authorized to build and maintain a bridge upon and across the top of said dam over said river.

SECTION 4. In order to build and maintain Right to take and overflow said dam and use the same for all purposes lands. herein specified, the said E. E. Finney, his heirs, associates and assigns, shall have the right to take, overflow and use any lands not now owned or controlled by them, and they may acquire title to said lands, and the right to overflow and use the same for such purposes, by any proceedings of condemnation under the power of eminent domain, as provided and set forth in section 1777, of the revised statutes of 1878, and the acts amendatory thereof, and the provisions of said section and the acts amendatory thereof, are hereby made applicable to said dam, and the acquisition of

the title and the right to use any lands for the purpose of building and maintaining said dam in accordance with this act.

Guide booms to

The said E. E. Finney, his heirs, SECTION 5. be maintained better associates and assigns shall maintain in the slack water occasioned by said dam, guide booms or boom sticks and equipment sufficient to enable logs, timber and lumber to float and run through said slack water and over said dam, and sufficient to keep said logs, timber and lumber in the channel of said river through said slack water.

> The right is hereby reserved by SECTION 6. the legislature to amend, alter or repeal this act.

> SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 9, 1895.

No. 375, A.]

[Published April 12, 1895.

## CHAPTER 173.

AN ACT to appropriate to Weirick and Funda a sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

\$20 appropri-ated.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Weirick and Funda, out of any money in the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twenty dollars for money paid into the state treasury for license, "hawkers and peddlers," for which the said Weirick and Funda were not liable.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 9, 1895.